Section 106 Form 4 72
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 106
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 *

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
06866166
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of
company (a) Lakeside EIS 2 Limited
Limited
(b) Insert full name(s) and  We (b} Chns Cooke and Richard Brewer
address(es) RgSM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
The Pinnacle 25 Farnngdon Street
170 Midsummer Boulevard London EC4A 4AB

Milton Keynes MKS 1BP

(c) Delete as applicable 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on 29 October 2015 pursuant to
(@) Insert date  Sechon 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached lard before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the

(e) The copy account o perty of the Company has been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting,

must be authenticated by
the wntten signature(s) of
the liquidator(s)
2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on
(0 insert venue of the - 29 October 2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the
9 said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the Company has been conducted and
the property of the company has been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at (f} RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP,

The Pinnacle, 170 Midsurmmer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MKS 1BP

The winding up covers the period from (d) 19 August 2013 (opening of winding up)
to the final meeting (clese of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as
follows

As there was no quorum present, no resolutons were passed It was however noted that as
no objections had been made, the Liquidator will have his release by s 173(2)(e)(n} at the
time he makes the return to the registrar under s 106(5) that the meeting was duly
summoned and that no quorum was present

_Signed Date & %f /

Presenter's name, address Chns Cooke U
and reference (fany) [ROM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP, The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynas,

AR

04/1 1!2015 #263
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE MATTER OF

HIGH WYCOMBE (NSD) LIMITED
LAKESIDE EIS 2 LIMITED
NORWICH (NSD) LIMITED
WE ARE- DANCE LIMITED

REL SOUTHAMPTON LIMITED
GUILDFORD (NSD) LIMITED
PROVENANCE SOUTHAMPTON LIMITED
{“THE COMPANIES"”)

ALL IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

29 OCTOBER 2015

CHRIS COOKE AND RICHARD BREWER
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

THE PINNACLE
170 MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD
MILTON KEYNES MKS9 1BP

CVL1310-2010v261015




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATICN

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION
AND EXPENSES

L ~N oGk, W N =

APPENDICES

COMPANY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

FORM OF PROXY

I o T"Tmoo o>




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This 1s the final report on the conduct of the Liguidation of the Companies following our
appointment as Joint Liquidators on 19 August 2013

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 19
August 2013, and with an overview of the conduct of the Liquidation and summary of the
information provided 1n the annual progress reports that | have 1ssued during the Liguidation
Copies of these reports are available on request

Period of progress report Date 1ssued
19 August 2013 to 18 August 2014 15 October 2014

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 106
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Inscivency Rules 1986 (as amended) |t
has not been prepared for use In respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Companies

RSM Restructurning Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained in this report

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
21. Realisation of Assets / Sale of Business
As reported in my previous report, the Companies had no tangible assets

The Joint Liquidators concluded that the benefit to creditors in relation to assessing property
lease value 13 outweighed by any potential benefit Therefore, no further action is to be taken in
relation to this mater

22 Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part’ 15 a statutory amount of the Companies assets subject to a floating
charge o be set aside for the benefit of the Companies non-preferential creditors

Whilst there were creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Companies, those creditors received no recovery under ther floating
charges There was therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of
the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

23 Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with
the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

24 Change in Joint Liquidator

As a result of Nicholas Simmonds leaving RSM Restructuring Adwisory LLP, by Court Order
dated 24 March 2015 he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Chrnis Cooke (IP No 13610} RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised in
the London Gazette on 15 April 2014, and in accordance with the terms of the Order, prior
appointee was released from office with effect from 7 May 2015 The costs of the application
were met by RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Order also provided that each creditor of the
estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 28 days of publication in the
Gazette (or receipt of this report, if sooner)

RSM UK 1 03 November 2015

CC/RPB/AC/DJP/5528609/28/Final Report



25 Admunistration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of
appointment documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of
Affars, together with day-to-day case admimstration duties, maintenance of records and
ongoing statutory duties

These include but are not imited to handhng receipts and payments, tax i1ssues such as
notifying HMRC of the appointment and general correspondence Other matters which are
required to be dealt with as part of the appomntment and which will fall under this heading
include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaming Company searches,
maintenance and obtaning books and records, general meetings/correspondence with
creditors, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, statutory receipts and
payments accounts

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

3.1 Secured creditors

A fixed and floating charge was granted to Hawk investment Holdings Limited on 22 October
2012 There were insufficient realisations to make a distribution to the secured creditor

3.2 Preferential creditors

The Companies had no employees, therefore there are no preferential creditors

33 Unsecured Creditors

There were insufficient funds to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, no dividend will be
distrnbuted as insufficient funds have been realised

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 19
August 2014 to 29 October 2015

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

51, Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5.4.1. Authonty for remuneration and disbursements

The Jont Liquidators have drawn remuneration and disbursements in relation to this
assignment as Joint Liquidators as authorised by creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 19
August 2013, the resolution stating -

“That the Jomnt Liquidators be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in the
dealing with matters of the liquidation and that thewr dishursements be drawn in accordance with
the tariff outhned”

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors n relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at hitp /rsm mmsolvencypoint com under ‘general
information for creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or
In writing

5§12 Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and category 2 disbursements
drawn

The Joint Ligquidators’ remuneration was approved on a ime cost basis by creditors at a section
98 meeting on 19 August 2013 We have incurred time costs of £44,174 (over all Companies)

RSM UK 2 03 November 2015

CC/RPB/AC/DJP/5528609/28/Final Report




since the date of our appointment Of this, a total of £6,157 (plus VAT) (aver all Companies)
has been paid and £38,017 remains outstanding

We have also Incurred disbursements of £1,479 (over all Compames) in relation to the
Liquidation

At the Section 88 meeting on 19 August 2013 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in
the sum of £4,000 plus VAT per Company to be paid to RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP
These fees have been paid

513 Detalled cost breakdown

Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP’s charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,

. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,

. Appendix F Statement of expenses analysis, and

. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis,

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by
the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual
matters with which we have dealt are set gut briefly in both this report and in our earher reports
to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity no extraordinary responsibility has
to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators  The underlying basts of charging proposed to and
approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out
rates RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically

52 Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 19 August 2014 to
29 October 2015

We have incurred time costs of £13,652 (over all Companies) in the current period An analysis
of tme ncurred In the penod 1s attached at Appendix G Sums drawn in respect of
remuneration in the pericd are shown in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements imcurred 1in the period are detailed in Appendix E
6. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the pernod s attached at Appendix F  This
includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of
whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated ameounts where actual invoices
have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the
expenses actually paid in the penod tegether with cumulative figures

7. FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATION
71. Final meetings

A notice convening the final meetings of members and creditors 1s enclosed with this report,
together with a form of proxy

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires us to have regard for the convenience of attendees when
convening a meeting  In our expenence members or credidors seldom attend these meetings
and, to avoid unnecessary costs, the meetings are being held at our Milton Keynes office
Should any member or creditor wishing to attend the meeting consider the proposed venue
inconvenient, we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed
Any request to reconvene should be made within the next seven days so that we may ensure
that all members and creditors are aware of any revised arrangement

RSM UK 3 03 November 2015
CC/RPEBE/AC/DJP/5528609/28/Final Report




Please note that the meetings are purely a formalty and that there 15 no necessity to attend,
however to assist us 1n our duties we would value your view on the resolution set out on the
enclosed form of proxy and we would be grateful if this could be signed and returned to us by
You may fax this to us f you wish

72 Release of Liquidator

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators will be effective on the filing of our account
of the final meeting with the Registrar of Companies

7.3 Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file details
of our release with the Registrar of Companies

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION
AND EXPENSES

in accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
creditors have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to
challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the
hquidator are in all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which
first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurning of the expenses in question

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

e

_

Chris Cooke
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Chns Cooke is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practihoner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales

Richard Brewer 1s licensed to act as an Insclvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitoners Assocation
Insolvency Practtioners are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an

insolvency appointment

RSM UK 4 03 November 2015

CC/RPB/AC/DJP/5528609/28/Final Report




Appendix A

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name

High Wycombe (NSD) Limited

Functions

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would
have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr funchions Jointly and severally as stated in
the neotice of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Chns Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Date of Incorparation

10 November 2011

Trading Name

Pure Nightclub

Trading Address

14 Oxford Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,
170 Midsummer Boulevard, Mitton Keynes MK9 1BP

Company Name

Lakeside EIS 2 Limited

Functions

The Jont Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would
have power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liguidators

Chris Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Date of Incorporation

1 April 2009

Trading Name

Wonderland Nightclub

Trading Address 21 Hobson Street, Cambridge Street, Cambnidge, CB1 1NL
Principat Activity Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,

170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

Company Name

Norwich (NSD) Limited

Functions

The Jont Liguidators’ appointment specified that they would
have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr functions jomntly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Chris Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Date of Incorporation

3 September 2012

Trading Name

Wonderland Nightclub

Trading Address

Unit 1B, Riverside Retal Complex, Wherry Road, Norwich,
NR1 1WX

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,
170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP




Company Name

REL Southampton Limited

Functions The Joint Liguidaters’ appointment specrfied that they would
have power to act jointly and severally
The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of ther functions jointly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liquidators Chnis Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appaintment 19 August 2013

Date of Incorporation 19 Apnl 2012

Trading Name

REL Southampton Limited

Trading Address

14 Oxford Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,
170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

Company Name

Guildford (NSD} Limited

Functions

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would
have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liguidators

Chns Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Date of Incorporation

11 November 2011

Trading Name

Guildford (NSD) Limited

Trading Address 14 Oxford Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire
Principal Activity Licensed Clubs
Registered Office Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,

170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

Company Name

Provenance Southampton Limited

Functions

The Joint Ligurdators’ appointment specified that they would
have power to act jointly and severaily

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liguidators

Chris Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Date of Incorporation

11 Apnil 2012

Trading Name

Provenance Southampton Limited

Trading Address

14 Oxford Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,

170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

RSM UK

2 03 November 2015
CC/RPB/AC/DJP/5528609/28/Final Report




Company Name

We Are Dance Limited

Functions

The Joint Liguidators’ appointment specrfied that they would
have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liquidators

Chris Cooke and Richard Brewer

Date of Appointment

19 August 2013

Date of Incorporation

27 April 2011

Trading Name & Address

Wonderland Nightclub (Basingstoke)

Festval Place, Basingstoke, RG21 7LJ

Wonderiand Nightclub (Milton Keynes)

Xscape 602 Marlbrough Gate, Miiton Keyenes, MK9
Wonderland Nightclub (Mansfield)

Unit 3 Clumber Street, Mansfield, NG18 1NY
Waoanderland Nightclub (Maidstone)

1-3 Barker Road, Maidstone, ME16 8LW
Waonderland Nightclub (Swansea)

2-3 St Mary's Street, Swansea, SA1 3LH

Principal Activity

Licensed Clubs

Registered Office

Baker Tily Restructuring and Recovery LLP, The Pinnacle,
170 Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

RSM UK

3 03 November 2015
CC/RPB/AC/DJP/5528609/28/Final Report




Appendix B

JOINT LIQUIDATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 19 AUGUST
2014 TO 29 OCTOBER 2015




000 000 (£0 S60'ZET)
000 00O

000 000 siapjoyaleys Areuipig (0o 1)
ALIND3
000 000
000 000 s1031pa1) asuadxy g apesy (£0 125°¢8)
000 000 S3)ey ssauIsng (00 ££5'8Y)
SHOLIATYD AFUNDISNN
7 E 7 7 J oN[EA YOS
STOZ/0T/6T 03 |E301 ST0Z/0T/6T 03 +TOT/80/6T

ST0Z/0T/6Z -OL b10Z/80761 -UI0Id (SIUN020Y JUSWISSAUL YS€) PUE U5e) "jueg
uonepinbry ur paywr (aSN) aquodAm YBIH - S098Z5S PeNSqY SjuswAed pue sydiaday




000

00'0 jueg
A QALN3SIYATY
000 (055047 (6b £16'158)
000 000
000 000 siapioyaleys Aleuipio (95 99'p)
ALIND3
000 000
000 0o S.03IpaI) asuadxy g apely (€6 8LZ'(b8)
SUQLIAIYD QIUNTASNN
(z9 s07'c) (z9 s02)
Lz ve) Tevey 2|qeIFA0IIN] 1A
{09 +8) (09 ¥8) Buisiuaapy Alomels 00 0
{5z 980'c) (5£798%) 539 s103epinbr 00 D
SNOLLYSTTV34 40 150D
79 S0Z'E 200
76 107°E 000 pungay saey 000
oLe 200 S5019) 152481U] yueg 000
SNOLLYSIIVAY 1355V
F] F 3 7 ONJeA YOS

ST0z/01/6 01 |€30)

STOZ/0T/6T 01 STOZ/80/6T

C102/01/62 OL S10¢/80/61 -W0l] .51UN0D0Y JUSUSIAU] USE) PUE Use) 'jueg

uopepinbi ux paYIWIN Z SI3 3PISINET - 9098TSS IPBIISqY SIudWARd pue s3dipoay




STO0T/0T/6T 01 1301

000 000 (£8 Z60'SHE)
000 000
000 000 siaployaleys Aseuipio (00 1)
ALINDA
00 0 000
000 000 si01pau) ssuadq  spedt (/8 160'SPE)
SHOLIGIHD QIYNIASNN
7 F] F] 3 7 9NjeA YOS

STOZ/0T/6Z °3 $T0Z/80/61

S10Z/0T/62 0L +10Z/80/6T .WOJJ 1S;UNOIDY JUSLUISBAUT YSED pUB YseD Hueg
uonepinbi ux payw (QSN) YIIMION - BO9BZSS 1PRNSAY Sjudwied pue s3d1Pddy




oo o (BE BK6'159)
000 000
000 000 sJlapjoyateys Aeuipig oo
ALIND3
00'0 0oQ
000 000 SI0JIPaID) paINJasun AlRUIpIO (8¢ /p6'159)
SUOLIOIWD AIINDIASNA
EJ 3 F 7 F OnjeA YOS

§T0Z/01/6¢ 9 |e30L

S10Z/01/6Z 01 ¥10Z/80/61

ST02/01/6¢ ‘0L ¥10¢/80/61 W0] S1UN0I3Y JUSUISIAU] Yse) pue yse) Hueg
uonepinbr uUI Y 3dUEQ:AIY IM - 0TIGTSS SIPRISqY SjudWARG pue $3dIS03Y




0 W (10 26+'65)
000 000
000 00 s19pjoyaleys AeuIpIQ {00 9+)
ALIND3
000 000
000 000 SI03IPAID PRINdBSUN AIRUIDIO (10 9v+'65)
SYOLIATYD AFINDISNN
3 ] 3 3 J ON[EA YOS

STOZ/0T/6T 0 je30L

STOZ/0T/6T 91 $T0Z/80/6T

ST0Z/0T/6C ‘0L $T0T/80/6T 'WOI4 SJUNOIDY JUSWISIAUT YSeD pue ysed Hjueg
uopepinby ux P37 ucjdweRNoS 13N - 9LE6ZSS [PeNSqy sjuawied pue s3diaday




oo o (00 100'52)
000 000 -

000 000 siapjoyaleys AeuipiQ (00 1)
ALIND3
000 000
000 000 $103Ipa.D paundasun Aleuipio (00 000'52)
_ SHOLIAIYD QIUNDISNN
E] F] ] E] F onjeAvos
STOZ/0T/6T 03 1001 ST0T/0T/6T 03 #T0Z/80/61

G102/01/6¢ ‘0L b10¢/80/61 -I01] :SIUN0DDY JUSWIISIAU] YSE) PUE USED) ueg
uonepinbry ux payiwn (ASN) PIOJPIIND - HLEGTSS :IPLNSqY SjudwAed pue sidiacdy




000

000
000

000
000

000

000

00 0
(er'0ze'e)

(z6 1)

(09 #8)

(£1 0£0'¢)

(8Y'8+T)
£1°0ze’e

£1 02

E F
STO0Z/0T/6T 03 |230L

000
oo

000

{e1'0ZE'E)

£1 0ZE'E

?

oo

000
000
000

(26 91)
(09 +8)
(€1 0£0'8)
{sb gbi)

ET QL'

7

ST0Z/0T/6Z 03 ¥70Z/80/6T

Jueg
A8 GILNISTUTY

SJapjoyaJeys AIeuIpJO
ALIND3

S403IpRID PUNDISUN AIRUIPDIO
1VA - DdWH
JIN - DUWH

SYOLIA3¥D QIUNDIASNN

JIqeIA0I3IUN EYA

buisipaspy Aonels

$394 5,J01epinbi

SJUaWasINgsiq sJ01epinbin
SNOLLYSIvaY 40 1S00

punjay AN
SNOLLYSITvIY 1355V

(90 +05'62)

(oot

(00 000°S2)
{00 9s5£'1)
(90 +£'T)

000
000
000
000

F ON_A YOS

ST0Z/01/6T 0L $10Z/80/6T ‘W01 ISIUNOCDIY JUSWIISIAUL YSED pue yseD “jueg

uonepnbiy ug p37 uojdWeYINos JUBUAAGIY - SZEGTSS (PeNsqy sjuswied pue s3diaday




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and admunistrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in refation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded In 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the ime the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milton Keynes are attached
Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 15 the office hotder's policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carned out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
mnsolvency estate These are known as ‘category 1' disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identfication and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milton Keynes will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLFP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 475 495
Directors / Associate Drectors 380 350 — 380
Manager 250 - 335 235 - 350
Assistant Managers 150 — 230 195 - 240
Administrators 150 ~ 230 145 = 240
Support staff 100 — 195 85-195

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£25 or £80 per room used

Subsistence

£25 per might (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile (up to and ncluding 31 March 2010)
40p per mite (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile {from 1 Apnl 2011)

“Tracker" searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

or his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder

Recipient, Type and Purpose

Paid

Unpaid

£

£

N/A (all companies)

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN THE PERIOD FROM 19
AUGUST 2014 TO 29 OCTOBER 2015

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period
£
High Wycombe (NSD) Limited
Bond 135 00
Insurance 6 50
Advertising 84 60
Lakeside EIS 2 Limited
External Storage 800
Bond 135 00
Postage 31386
Land Registry 3 00
Insurance 6 50

Norwich {(NSD) Limited

Bond 13500
External Storage 800
Insurance 6 50
Advertising 84 60
REL Southampton Limited
Bond 13500
Insurance 650
Advertising 84 60
Guildford {NSD) Limited
Bond 13500
Insurance 6 50
Advertising 84 60
Provenance Southampton Limited
Bond 135 00
Postage 498
Insurance 6 50
Filing Fee 200
We Are Dance Limited
Bend 135 00
External Storage 800
Insurance 6 50
Advertising 84 60

Total 1,478 84




Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 AUGUST 2014 TO 29 OCTOBER 2015

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




[ £E GEI fa o8 W02 00 521 08 €61 69 25§ 00 SALH)|
Mf B S e e e . _ ]  ebeayl
‘ Lpet 180D
N i ..ﬁmm:w.t Stlu.-. .ww.sﬁu -onmsmu 0L 062 3 om%e.mlivgolulll} o B suny jer0,
£ESEL  |0SSS8ZF  [L1Z z0 vel Ly 51 er 00 ] DA T -Tsoz jejoL]
T lssssTy jooar3 08 10S'L I 052863 0062 3 os8sv3 10003 | T (gooz uer woii)iso euny (ero) .
£g SEl 055582 3 L zZo rel Ly Sl €l |00 - {£002 uer wo.) sanoy |30y _
1
0069 109223 vo __|oo ro 00 00 00 00 L2118 1 .
00 69 09423 £ 0 00 _v 0 i00 0e 00 00 SIBqWaA / SIsployaleys _
) ﬂ 1 1 oL SIap|oyaieys - s1a\eW uc_u.ua._m onmu‘ !
H ]
SRS SO U S e ey e — = e L !
0626L  |026.93 6v ___ _ Jzo vm _mo vo 00 00 ] IE30 ) m _
06 £ET 0/6/93 6t o [BE 50 %0 00 0o suoday pue BB J0PPRL) SBYI0 | _
. . ; S10)1paID | r
_ ! | | ' i - 1 |
- —_ e - - [P UUUU U Y SV —_ 1 - 1 [ —— e — ] ————— e e —— = —_— -
”8 sZL ___j0sTLL3  |s0 Mn; 00 Ta loo 0o #o B =o)L E
{00 521 05 ZIT 7 60 oo 0o 160 oo 100 00 | ] Ayado.d pue pueq _
! ! | | _ ' 53985V JO uoneseay’ .
' I 1 * *. ._
689€L _ |0L6E0TF T v j00 z6 w £ ? ! T ! ? 0 ‘ [e10L ‘ _
00 OTT_ loo s6v 3 ISt 00 S¥ “o ¢ 00 00 00 L sieNe xe| | _
00SzI__ j0S¢8T3_ _ |ST__ 100 00 ST 00 00 00 SjuaWAeg pue s3diso3y | _
160711 jozeesF (s oo 5b 60 £0 00 00 | . 8.nsoD ~ |
95 927 00 522 3 A3 00 1Z0 60 _m 0 _m 1 00 jusuwbeuely ase) £00Z ue(]
1 . ! Buluue|d pue uoneASILIWIPY wouy|
P T T e e 1" HE RESIETNER]{ N s T T T -
saiey $1507) awin|_ SINOH yeis poddng stabeuey 31eD0SSY
obesany 1BI0L Hl=2 X R ) SJURISISSY SIQIERSIUILPY  1ILEISISSY siafeuely 1 s10308HQ SIBUMEd uadsg sunoy pouad|

$10Z/0L/BZ 0} ¥L0Z/80/61 pouad ayy jo-

nepinbry Aejunjop SJ0lpal) - ZO0IADD - POL / LBLZYOL

P11 (ASN) 2quodAm yBiy




! 05 19} 9t 16 52 621 12751 sez  leazse o0 s6¢ I - Soneu

rr _ R ) e I _ P .f o o ' N S | abesory
r - _ sews3s  json3 vy T.m.ﬁ'r.lr 3 _ W0L3  losssry  Josier3 o S B _me_
05 19t 0sels3 Lt Ll 69l 5L e el s0 SN0} [e10L
|
m 0s6L's3  Josoord  Jocverzd  joszae3 %« 900'b3 _ logesb3 _ Josl6bF | (£00Z uer woig) 150 owiL fejoL |
[os bor 05611'S 3 e b 691 f L Ty £l §0 (£00z uer wo3) sInoH jeo]

ﬁ 1 - ! P — - - - f T SN SO - + o .
00 69 09223 vo  __ __Joo Iro 100 00 00 0o | eioL
To 69 09223 b0 00 bo 00 oo 00 00 | SiqURl / SIFpoyaleys _
| . _ , “ . . S49p|oyaIeYS - SN ayads ase):

! A .
_E ot lozesm3z pe lzo 8¢ is 0 vo 00 50 oy _
[0¢ 191 0z €183 i m Jzo g€ 150 b0 oo 50 SHoday pue SBUNSIN KOVPR.0 AW |

_ SJ0}IpaL)

‘ : | - i _ _
N Y B S e C e _
ooszi  loszil3 60 oo 00 [0 Too 00 00 ) leior ) _
00 S28 szt [60 00 loo 60 00 loo 00 1 Auadoud pue pue !

) S§)955Y JO uonesijeay _
S ; | , . A =¥ 4o uopestieay| |
erciz  Josez&3 b oo 00 o¢ L 00 loo i lejol m
8L €12 05 9.8 3 b 00 00 o€ 1 loo 00 i _ vago/suonebusanu | _
' ¢ _ ' “ M suonebnsaaur
lesve _Josezzes. ez~ leo [ezs et Lz £t oo Qr 101
00 011 loosers " sy T " Tloo S b 00 00 00 00 , SioNeM XeL
JevZE losTizy (LT Io |oo S 1 ‘00 ‘00 oo , sjuswiAey pue sydianay
eon - loczeey s oo 'S b 60 €0 100 oo : amsop | |
11012 01683 |06 Lo T ¢ 60 vz €1 oo | . woubeuey 35e) | 00z uer,
i ( 11]e )]
. 1 R . R 1“7!'. _ i B . S |H o o :E:m_.._ pue uonensiviupy 014
1591EY 53500 swt) SINCH Hels tOQQDm MLGQNCME “ S)BID0SSY ,
_wmm._m_)d. [Lale] B (=2 (o]} : —ﬁ SJUB)SISSY SIQIBJISIUILLPY  [JUBISISSY ..ﬂwmm_._mz ._\ SJ101alIQ T._mctma ucwn_m SINOH UO_._WQU

S1L0Z/0L/6T 01 £L02/80/61 pouad 8y Jog

epinbi Asgun|oa SJoNpald - ZO0TADD - #0L / 1822401
P11 (QSN) 2quoaip ybiy




29 621
S€ 56
15121
FAR I
¥6 L5

s30y
abelany

185 BZ1
n - -
050527 3
" |osocev 3 |82¢
_ losotzv3
os0sTh3  jsze
T Jeozezs s -
o foszs T o
00 904 3 £'s
. loossz3 e
00 623 b1
1) -
Joseszes  [esz
. ..jogs6kJ s
- 055943 €9
"~ Tlozews s
05 ZvE'T 3 58
51507 AW ,SINOH
[ezo] {230l

l-.--..n , Tt S - - -y
00 S8 9¢ 041 ve L2t 90512 Fc S6¥ |_Mc 0
—_ e — oo - - - - -4 4
00893 085803 00 L6} 3 0Z1EL3 Wfom 8¥l F 0003
a0 lem ve |ve j€o 00 :
Joosos™ " Joessoes loosersT Joziees T Jesem3z _ fooos |
8o 681 ,vm e £o 00 I
S s L
.A_mo _:. 120 vo *cc foo
00 oo 0 00 00 00 _
£0 T SO ¥0 00 oo
X _ “ ; _
H I
00 lov lvo To Joo Joo [
00 0t _w 0 _o 0 00 mo 0 ,
- m + + +
+ —_—— R e e e g — 4 — ;
(g0 gcl £ ? € €0 ? 0 ﬁ
00 9t 90 00 oo o0 _
00 b1 "m.v 00 *oo 00 b_ﬁ
00 08 90 €0 00 00
50 8¢ A LT Eo oo M
- ol G ﬁn S SAUPAIL }
Jels poddng siabeuep 31PIDOSSY
1§ SJURISISSY  {SI0JEASIUILpY _u:Bm_mm< _Emmmcmz / si01381Q sIauped

+ e

__ {e00z uer woug) 1509 Buny jejoy

{(£00Z uer woig) sinoy _ma.._._

[LILNY
SI0NP3IY PRANJASUN
suoday pue sBunasly J0Jpas) BYRD
SI03Ip3AD *

- -
'

T je10L h
Auadoid pue pueq

)

S)IS5Y JO UOIIESI|eaYy

i

]

[ 1Y
sianep xe|
Ssjuawied pue sydaday
ainsop)
Juswabeuely ase)
buluue|d pue uoRASIUNLPY

Pl
I

ads sinoH

sojey
ooy
800!

awy ] _NuO._..
SINOY |B10 k"

£00¢ uer!
woiy

|
poLsad)

§102/01/6Z ©} ¥102/80/61 poliad ay} 104

nepinbr Alejunjop s101pald - ZOOTADD - ¥0L / 0419101
P11 Z SIF 2pisaye

Z (9Ae7 Aewwing d1S A19A099Y § Bunnjon)say




fZE 100 62
_P - to- -
Mmu €ZT'TL 3 ro 8T 3
. - - _— ———
161 €9} szezzeL s lewL e ™
1 P — + - —_—
. i Sz €eLTL 3 ?a 523 |
61 €91 lszezzeL 3 7. 7 e
losesr ~ Joozisiy T Jes e
8T J00908F m,m_‘-- 00
[tz eet 00 90Z 3 Ies €0
| |
! B ) _
s0geL  loooszz3  |vwL oo
Qser 05463 Jso " oo
s9zel (08 .N.m.mxmm...l-- etmr_ 00
00667 ___ [ooserF _ 01 _ ___ _Jeo
00 561 00'S6T 3 01 00
| ! ! ; )
vZs0z _ |osu83 4y oo
Y7 507 05 148 3 T 0o
| .
evisL  lsLe80’L3 oy he T
gTe6 loses3 ,? s ho
(25 671 Closskez g o
crotr  locek9F Tm oo
18 941 5L 056% 3 082 5¢
r o T o
s332y S1507) Bl 'SINOH 4eis voddng
aberany =0l [le10L g SIURISISSY

Ji!-!:ﬁ\-:-ii!
LS 651 z6 8s1 12 562
——— ——— ot ——— ]
0£ 16923 |62508T3  [ozoveL3
ey o Trs T
_j0E 16923 [sus0873 _[040ve') 3
zey i LS
2 20 T T S
g0 0¥ 00
152 50 Ivo
: ! m
i1 T sz ,?c T oo
|00 '50 00
sor b1 100
00 07 jpo
ot {00 00
f “ !
~+ + 4 - -
o€ 50 90
o S0 9.0
| ‘
SN A
4@. 62 |26 Ly
0'S 90 100
b1 13- 00
0s 190 €0
,_m i1 hm [4 _v ¥
T 1 “
slabeuepy
SI01BASIUPY |uelsISSY stabeuely

00 S6¥

05 8v1L 3

£0

05801 F

€0

00
00
00

*mo

LW T g
LID0SSY
[ sopadg

-

000

0¢
00
00
0o
moc

b e —

,.r
|
!

isiated

ﬂ
1

(€00Z Uer Woig) 1500 euny w0,
"(€00z UEr Wo.4) sanoy jer0)

“Jejo _
SI03IpaI]y paundasun '

suodsay pue sbunaai 103pal] BLYIO

m._ou_vu..u_

o ) eoL W
siassy Aued payl /10y |
Ayadold pue pug !
sianeyd |
._wzuo\_ﬂm:mm-ﬂwmm( *
_

S}95SY JO Cc_uﬂm_ g2y

vaa)/suonebnsaaur )
suonebiysaaur’

el v

SIBYR| Xe| .

sjuawied pue s3diLaay |
2INs0[J m

Juawabeuely ase) I
m:_::m_n pue uonensivwpy,

juads sInol

“sojey
abeseny
1509,

owi) |ejo]’
SINOH [B101,

£00Z uel
woug,

pOLBd|

SLOZ/0H/6Z O £1L0Z/80/61 pouad au) Jog

nepinbr AJRjUN|OA ,SJ0NPBID - ZOOTADD - ¥0L / 0229%01
P Z S13 apisoye]




i

88 6E1 0L 085°L 3

' - A

| N .

_8 6EL 0.089'L 3
gyl losipes

08 Sb1 08'T¥9 7

i }

jerose— lozeces ]
00017 00523

Q0 SZ1 0063

osort __Josvsty |
w0 18T 0s e 7

|s31ey $35070) awWI|
[abelaay [ale]

-~

88 651

0L09%'L 3
gV

02 08°L 3

L 18

SINoY
g0l

- 4

_oc 58
q

_oc 213

[zo

L,
pond
leo

co
[4Y

00
00
00
00
“oo

;
_tﬁm voddng
_,m SjuBISISSY

—

—

p— -

T

¥Z 611 00 521 108 £61 00 S6¥
—— - — —— —_— - + - - - - - -
002823 05'LE5 3 Whommu 05 8¥L 3
4 - - - o - - - —_ b e —
99 RTE 51 £0
00823 __l0siee3 lorosz3  |osepd
99 iz g1 £0
Tn T I T
£e 50 b0 00
i .
: S U B
€€ lzz by £0
52 00 00 oo
00 50 oo oo
Iso 50 £0 00
£0 v lso £0
T - SIOpIPI] T
m‘_wmmcm_)_ ]BID0SSY
SIOlRnSIUIWpPY [jueIsISSy siabeuep / siopang

" saley
000 afierany [
T TTOOTUTTT T T son
,oc 03 o ) | ewiy jejoy
00 T 0 T mso_.:m.oL
0003 [ (€007 uer woid)1sod eun) jeioL]
00  {£00z uer woa3) sinoH jeloL|
oo~ T T T T T T myey, | “
00 i suoday pue sBunss JoyIpas) JaYo m
! §103Ipa1D) i
00 | T T mey
00 . sienewxel
00 __ " sjuswAeRg pue sydisday ,
00 ! ainsop) \
00 . B Juawabeueyy 35e) I £00Z uer’
i . Buluue]d pue uoleNSILILDY' Wwou4
!
slauped Juads sinoy PO

S10Z/0L/6Z 0} #10Z/80/61 pouad sy Jo

fiepinbr AIBjun|oA ,S10Hpa1) - ZO0TADD - ¥0L / PPEEROL
popwi (gSN) yoimioN




Z65L1 .‘8 016s3
ZesLL vm 0ess

I

Tk looece3

A 006683
96812 _joozzoy
o6 €12 00 220'1 3
'WZ6OL  |S6O'P3
oot Joosczz. T
SLETT o063
0sorr  joLestI
b1 81 SZOIS'E T

“ +

Isoqey 1507 SWILL
mummbé 12YOL

,_1
|z6 521

56 016'S 3
g'ee

lssoie's 3
o et

+
8y
16 ¥

vl
|z 61

SINOH
liesoy,

*

05 4L 16 691
00981 3
vz lzze T
00981 3 wmw 8S8'c I
ve iLe
- +
zo jee
z0 £€
_. i
D S
00 0¢
100 o€
_ |
T _v T
00 52
lzo .00
loo 50
_uw €1
O, [
1415 poddng
_a SJUBISISSY  [SI01RNSIILIPY

vm Sel
ST BSE't 3 00SEY 3

i
looser 3
€

‘50

0o

90

90

ot

+
_Emmm:m_z
juersissy

ie e

0LS80°L 3
s

ohmwc_.u
St

W00

"Emmmcmz

00 S6v 00 S6¢

oG 8L 3 05 161 3

€0 lso
0s8vLI  oSZ6E3
€0 S0

m'olii T S0 o
00 50

i 1

[l i

_c ¢ _o V]

j0c i00

| .

€0 oo 7T
10'0 00

oo 00

00 100

‘m 0 Mo 0
"SaUIdAI) -1 - -
IBD0SSY N

/ sa0ypRug SJauped

_

i
'

-

.wll-.

PR I

Amcow Uer woad) 1503 sung j210, |

{£00Z ver wouy) sanoH jejo

.Eok
spoday puie SBUNR J0IPRL) JBYI0
S103IpaID)

ejol
Vaao/suonebiysaaug
suonebiysaaul

_th

SlaneW Xey

sjuaulAed pue sidiziay
8Insop

Jusuiabeue 9580
Butuueld pue _._o_um._um_:_E_ui

i
o
h_
_
|
|

Juads snoy

sajey
emm._w.&_
umoo*

eI} 2101
SINOH [E}0 .__._

I
!

1
i
:
1
i
'
]
i

£002 ue
EEH_m

poLiRq|

S102/01/6¢ O £102/80/61 pouad ay) Jod

nepinbiy AJejunjoa SI0Hpald - ZOOIADD - ¥OL / $FEEY0L
payuw] (QSN) Ya1mion




5¥ 051
TZ 801
05 01T
6L ¥22

!
‘sa3ey
abeloay

!

?m y89'L 3

05 v89') 3
losezes

059493

00 800°s 3

{0£¥ST 3
105 6€5 3

+

{51500 3wl

|le30L

08ETEd

e Stk

106 ¥89°) 3
9L

05 ¥89'1 3

94

67
13 4

_jes
62
BER:

vz

SINOH
jli:2lel R

0058
.

loozs 3
i -
zo
“loouss.
zo
zo
z0

|

Joo
00
00
_co
I

yeis voddng
R SJUESISSY

i sit 189 gZ1 Tw g6l
‘_8 828 3 Wh. e 3 lo0ez 3
m: T -rw B LT.P
# - — -
|0g 8283 los @ululrJE 0623
iz L 61 S
lee 43 T e
g€ 50 10
. :
7:” "L Al
1Lz 20 0o
50 90 ‘€0
lzo 90 80
i
_* - - A e e - - —
_ siabeuew
[SI0FRNSIUIWPY  hURISISSY siabeuep

. 1
8E 6L 600
! -t
06 £0€ 3 __Sou

Lo

1

; sejey
. abeieny,
I - -7 1809
L | suny jevoy
T - # SINOH e10]
) -...,-“ .|.|. -;uW ) Mn.olou UB[ Wos4) 31800 SWIL eIl
(£00z uer wosd) sinoy _muo._..
i S T T ey .
_ suoday pue sBunasiy Jo3pary B0
S10MpaI)
- oy
sianep xe| |
nsopy “
Wawabeuely ase) _ £007 uer
m:_c:m_n pue .E_am._u....====zm.H ~ wougs
_ ads m._:o_._* poliad

g0 oo

om €0t 3 0003
00

*a 0 0o

loo 00

)

L

T 0 00

0 100

00 100

80 #o 0

[STIREI S B q

FBI30SsY

/ siopang |ssauted

$10Z/01/6Z O} ¥10Z/80/61 pouad ayy o4

nepmbi AJBJUNOA S101PBI7Y - ZOOTADD - 0L / SBSEVOL
paywi] uadweynog a3y




‘8 0Lt 00 98Y'c 3

_ RN

S0 0L1 0098Y't 3

o08EL 05993

90 BET 059/93

_ |

sz _losesos

(L6112 05 669 3

_ X

¥S 1) 00011z 3

T2 807 0B EIEF

00021 o0+ 3

los ot 0L ¥ST 3

LE L0T ?m L19'1 3
T - —

mwﬁmg §15070) BUH|

1a6eany {leabT

loo 9sv'c 3
lsoz

oy
's 02

+
6t
6t

- *t

L _nn
18>
|

_.n zZh
62
tzo
‘b1
8L

1
|S4NOH
2l

00 26 68 8Z1
0026 3 0E 1Z1'H 3
o= 7 T es
looze3  osiwzied
o L8
S A S
Jzo BE
o 8¢
t }
b e
oo 00
00 00
| '
Jeo ™77 e
00 12
20 loo
Joo 50
90 (LT
; L
4e15 poddng
W SlueIsissy [siojensiuiwpy

.l_.n Sl
|

|00 224} 3
e 7

joozzL'h 3
v9

lso
150

.

I

S 2

_Z
_No
00
90
9t
.o

]
siabeuepy
JueISISSY

-

€€ 562 BE 6.

0Z L8 3 05 €08 3

— - 4 —_ - -

9¢ 8o
loz83 _ |oscoe3
9t 80

vo foo”

b0 00

80 00

80 1c 0

! |

vz oo

00 100

0o 00

£EQ 00

12 80
sn BTy JT B 1q]

_Wum_UOmm.o.
ssabeuey _ / slopang

00 !

[s43ULIEq |

000 [
S FUFE & — e e 3
00o3
AU U Y E O e et e e - -
00 | - _
003 H 7 teooz ver woid) 1509 ewi _.E.om_._
00 (£00Z uer wol4)} sinoj jejoL
I | - . . I
Joo moy !
00 spodsy pue sBunsaly 10)P2s) JBYIQ #
. i SIOYPRIDY
oo "1 7 T lejor
00 vao/suonebaseaur

suonebnsaavy
E©oL
slapep xel
s)ualuAed pue sydizsay
3nsop
wawabeueyy ase)
Buiuue|d pue uonERSILILPY:

|

uads E:o_._*

sejey|
omﬁm_.i_
}s09|

awiy jejo) !
SINOHY [e10],

£00Z ver
wotd4

poLIad

S10Z/01/6C O €1002/80/6 | pouad ay) Jog

Repinbiy Aigjunjop S101paIJ - 200TADD - ¥0L / SBSEVOL
pajiw uojdweyinog 134




26291

421

15
_mw mme
_mv 6ET

!
1
st var

|oo sgT _

{00 007
log 152
m

_mBmx
labetany

“lossrar 3

S 6¥9'L 3

A*
\wcm 6993

056997

009.63
05873

_jooorr 3
105 829 7

= -
S1500 AW}
(€301

z6 29l 00 58

05 5+9'L 3 00113
Cvey Tz

Jos sv9'L 3 00243

_PE 4]
N T

8t ‘20

. -

ES .00

51 00

T1 hcc

L7 00

ﬁl

SINOH Hels poddng

lle1o). g SIUBISISSY

Y ISINE D] g R
SJBD0SSY
I siopaing

1 .

000

0003
00

0003
00

o0
0o

00
00
00

00

. *
_
!

!
{
iSiauped

B sejey
o o ebesany!
-t 0T T js09
o ewi] (2101
| samoH jejor,
i
e e e _
_ _ (enoz ver wouy) 1509 owiy (B0l
(£00z uer wou4) sinoy _Eo._._
o  jeoL _
suoday pue sbunasly Jo3pasn Y10 m |
SIojIpas)| _
T _
sjuawiey pue s3diaday i
ansop) '
Wawsbeuey ase) ! £00¢ ueg,
m:_:cm_n pue _._o_ua..um_:_EE% wol,
_ ;
Juads SInoH| polLiad,

S10Z/01/62 01 ¥1.02/80/61 pouad 8y jo4

epinbi AJejUn|oA S101paid - Z00TADD - Y04 / ZBLEVOL

paywi (QSN) piojpping




Bb BET

{00 s6
100 G61

_E 08i
'k vT1
00001
|es961

_1

tsajey
sberany

—— -

002v2°c 3

056893

+

0S /8 3

05 112 3
00011 3
05 £92' 3

t
53500 AWt
[EloL

05873 _

e —e

0068523 _

- - — T T TTsopey]
vZElh 00 92 V¥ 851 8l 294 8L 622 69 25¢ 000 oBons >ﬂ
RN S VR S ——— e~ i e U S S
50
00Zr2'e 3 002513 00 662°L 3 00 #0£°L 3 058253 05 85k 3 0003 awy _umuow
———— o —— e — —a—d —_——— - —_— it e e e e e - ——h - = —
912 0z lze 8L £z £l 00 | sIncH |zi0)
]
__pozrey  Joozsis T jooeszt3  joovoed3  josees3  fosssws  J003 1 T (goog uer wois)isog euny eioy,
91z 0z £ 8l £z el 00 _ {€00Z uer woud) snoH jejo
,qu meli ) .M.Mnmu- ) |||wm.mii¢ T.c ) _,ocl.- T ?o ..... ﬁ T 1-_M-0._. 0 '
18 & (4 LE g0 %0 _o 0 00 1 syoday pue sbunaap J0)pat) Y0 ;
| __ a__ SIOMpaJID:
e i !l_i - R . ! Y R , o e |
, sz oo oo sz Too [oo foo ﬁ fetoL |
18T 00 00 Nm 4 _o 0 00 _o 0 | vaqo/suenebiysasu] :
' i ! " : suonefissAur! .
“ i | 1 ! |
ew sy iaw v ley  les i_.m - oo ;_ T T mer
A lzo 00 ST oo 00 00 . s)uswWAed pue s)dizaay
11 00 S0 190 Q0 _o 0 00 \ aNso)
'S 1T 91 0v Lz 61 et 100 | juswabeueyy ase) . £00Z uef
. ! ﬁ Buluue]d pue UDKHENSINIWPY woi4.
- N - H " i - - SIogadli] -t - --" - -7 -/ == + !
'SINOH 4e1s Woddng slabeuey | _Bm_uOmmq ﬂ _
[e10L | SJUEISISSY  [SI0JBASIUILPY |JURISISSY siabeuepy I/ siopaug 1S13URg ads SINCH poLizd

$102/01/62 C1 £102/80/61 pouad sy} o

nepinbr) AJeyuNjoA Siopaid - Z0OTADD - ¥0L / Z82E401
paywIT {QSN) PIOJPIND




T .,t. mm_‘ - n_ﬂcc 58 o -.jniwnmw_. o Imulm.wl_. . ?MMM—ME&Y wo o. o :8 0 T } ] SOIE
) ” - A I Mt I D o oBeiany
0L 19T 3 _oo i3 09 18Y'L 3 Loo.mw.”.._. 3 020543 0003 0003 | euwny _.Muww
260 loevzezy T eez T TR low z8 Lo 00 oo™~ [ T 77| sanoH &0l
_ \
T i _8 v9'73 _ JooZL3  [o9 ey wugu sz0'v3  ozosi3  Jooo3  ~ Jooo3x | (£00Z uer wol4) 1509 eun jeroL, _
_t. SLL 0 PI9'Z 3 __. 154 0 0¥l (4] L0 0o 00 {£00Z uer woid) sinoH _muot
t
+
,vm 0ZL  i0L98L3 '59 R [ 14"} g0 vo —oo ?o H [eion
b6 0CT 0T 98L 3 wm 9 o i#s 50 4_v 0 _o 1] 00 ' suoday pue sbunsaly Jonpan) BYI0 ' '
_ : F I “ ﬂ ‘ B _ SIOUPIID) __ ,
SLELL .M.oum.wm.vm W 9l 00 _wu L2 Ta 00 A?o .‘v jelo) .
¥ H01 {01 8973 .19 ,.oo 65 z0 _oc 00 _oo : R SPNel xe|,
£8 021 __Jooos&F  qTL _ 0o 0t s ,0'0 oo 0o ) sjuswAeg pue 53dI0FY
0069 {693 1o 00 I0 00 00 00 0o HaEv_cm.n_rounmu:mroﬁmh_n_
8590 |0Z/LIT T 1 00 _mo |€C *mo 100 00 | nsop ,
__wm ¢l 00 L5¢ 3 Te _o 0 _“ 0 'o _o 0 “o 0 00 , Juawabeueyy sse) " €00z uer!
) i i I : Buluueld pue uopeNSILIWPY' wou’}
_, - - - 1 .ﬁ ﬂ -t .— q - am.,ctn:_c - A - - - -A oo s b
saey SIS0 AW SINOYH lyeis yoddng _Emmmcmz ! IELID0SSY
abelany 2ol [Lzale] m_w SJUR)SISSY SICIENSILILLNY | JUEISISSY “m_mmm:mz ] / 510100413 Slauned , uads mso_.__ potiad

S10Z/01/620 #102/80/61 pouad ay) oy

nepinbiy AJBJUNIOA SI01IP3ID - ZODTADD - ¥OL / €8.LEV0L
pajyiuir] uojdweyInos I2BUSLIBAOIY




9z 6C1

|
,_ —
'
_

08 CVE'Y 3

08 EV6'Y 3

T.ir
01982 3
0T 98,3

Joocze3
00497

0L PBY'E 3

—_— -

lsayey
_mmmcw.é

o1 2593
00683
0693

oz 2113
05 628'1 7

$1500 wiL
e300

4 — m -

B P T T T T o N - - 71 ““sajey
_wwtmm-. o m.o w\. L ..Mm nN_.- i mm.”vf> ) m_.w.—.mw 000 000 I o _. m-.wE&:ﬂw
’ N 180
|08 £re't 3 002SL 3 091927 3 05°206°L 3 021293 0003 0003 awity _Sow
ls'se 0z [em ez §7 Ce T e T TN T T T T T T T 7 sinoneoy
' ' |
]
loseve'ws loozsi3  losssz'z3 Josz06h 3 Jozi293 _ [0003 0003 1 ____(£00z uer wog) yso) euny jejor
|s s€ _ 0z €8 ez S$Z 00 oo {£00Z uer woug) sunoy jg10)
Tl T T e T e T fe0 T o " T loo T e T[T - Tpeor
s9 o s 50 0 0o 00 __ Suod3y pue sBunasi JoIPRID B0 ”
I . $1031pa1) .
} - _ _ } } I L e . .
' I
. -~ - -— ' - ——— - — e ———— _—,— —————— e -- - - —d f
ZE_ oo ;_ro 0 sz Lo 00 00 ey
nm £ _c 0 wo 0 “m [4 L0 mo 0 ho o] \ YaaD/suoaebnsaaul |
~ _ ) . SuUOIEBIISIAUT “
) _ '
‘-Tmmil{!--.lw.rl T IL? A Vm T Y S .11# 0 | T Tl
19 100 65 0 00 00 _ 100 i siapew xel |
: ?.n S [ *o [4 T S 00 0o "o 0 i o SjusllARg pue s3diIsday _ |
o oo ey 100 00 00 100 . 1dnueq/10gp/(s Hopang _
_prv o _joo S0 [0 €0 00 100 ; ) amsop _
T 91 hw 14 ov TT 00 00 , B Juawabeuryy s ! €002 uer
Buluueld puR UOQEISILILPY ) wosy
Tk e 4 - —t = =t - ” ~ Tsogongg - ﬁ B T T ot e s e -
\SINOH yels woddng _ siabeuegy eID0SSY
JleoL ] 1§ SJURISISSY “mhoumbm_:_—:g JUBISISSY slabeuely { siopaldig |s43uEg juads sInoH pouag!

S102/01/62 OF £L02/80/61 pouad ay; Jod

NepInb] AUgunjop SI0NpaID - Z00TADD - bOL / £8LEH0L
papwiy uoldweynog 9IBUIUBAOLY




Tm £ol
| —_—- 4 - - Lo —
. ﬁm 18123
e6coL  oes8Lz3 ozl

T 06181273
66 £91 0618123 |0Zb

t

coeyy __JosgssI 8BS
£6 81 08€983 BS
i _ _
ooseb  losz63  [so
00 S61 05 L6 F S0
_ . |-
srozy losezets  Jeor
000TF  joosz3  |se
8T €¢1 05 SET 3 [T1
0063 10693 1o
€966 0,643 [so
ket 05 62€'T 3 29
' .q - - - 4 o
saley 51507 S| Isanop
abeiaay Eatel ‘jejol

-i!-!-!:-ﬁi:!J-.- -
00 58 S¥ Ll lgg gyl
N [.+ J R - —_ - -
00611 3 0ZSBY'L3 062223
B (2 Y VA T
_ !
joosis  Jozserrz  oszez3
v S oL ISk
|
-;L,Ne ) Tiv TR T
20 ev 'S0
+ (] §
. . , .
__loo _co IS0
00 00 lso
t
| f _
e s s
oo kX4 00
'S 0 90 00
00 To oo
100 ‘50 00
i20 e 50
— —_ - e ——
_tﬂm woddng slabeuely
{8 suelsissy siojensiuwpy |juRisissy

! q -
15812 lg9 zsg
& -
0L2063 05 857 3
lez e
012083 j0sesy3
ez gL
ve oo
ro 00
Too |I-1Toi -
00 00
| |
v 7 e
00 00
_o [¥] 00
100 oo
£0 00
91 £1
3 - IS0
*. 2]eI2055y
s1abeuepy '} sJ0308.413

i ! sajey
”oo 0 § _ ebesony
wos | T a2
o b o ) owy] |20
0'0 sinoy |B)o ._.m
4 - - — e - - -
0o 6F . Emﬂlcm_. Em.%mw 150 el Y0
wo 0 ) {£00Z ver woig) sinoy jejo, _
!
I - .
00 , syoday pue sBunzay J01PaI) PG
, S10}IpaI)
I
00 _r B lejo1 ; _
00 ) Jaylo/jesmuab - s1assy
| B $39S5Y JO Uonesijedy '
[ S E 1101 ,
0o v sfonew XeL !
00 suaWAed pue s3djaoay
joo ﬁ 3dnanjueq/ioigap/(shopang :
o0 , ) 3Insop) '
00 ) Juswabeuel ase7) £007 uer
. X 6uluue|d pue uopensiunupy| wouy
Ssaupey . Juads SINOH | poLad

SL0Z/0L/6Z 01 ¥L0Z/R0/61 pouad auy Jog

gepinbi AJRIUNIOA SI0UPBID - ZOOTIADD - 0L / GOBZFOL
P11 @duUeQ 2IE ApA



|

(92 281

92 Z84

j0ogee
'00°S6€

eszsl
100567
€6 8¢1

_
—
poser
00 s61

00 561

|

mwm 60z
|2€ 602

ﬁ

W 9ll
00 01T _
69221 _

S3ey
abesaay

4

orers's3

oF 8¥2'8 3

05 261 3

05 Z61 F

081365
05 £63
08¢98 7

T,

05 258"} 3
005521 3

05463

0014263
00726 F

*

4

0 _.tw_.m.v 3

00523

05 65T 3
0697
0L6LTF
00 562'+ 3

51507 AW

e300

| -

|92 Z84
.

oreyl'e 3
o8y

lovevse3
Josw

S0 _
S0

r
bt

fez.
5T
£1
Pﬁo|
80
9z

1

isanoH
fleroL

+

-4

G682

00 00E 3
8¢

00003
8¢

00
00

zo
0o
0

00
-+
l6 2

ye1s yoddns
1 SJURISISSY

€9 6L
-

0Z 016'S 3
g¢€e

0z 0L6'S 3
8ee

00
0o

SI0]RASIUIUDY

 ——— o m— e

0TI #m BSY 3

05 L1 8L W9
00oLLY ‘0TTLLL S
Tw 9t
Jovorzz " Tlozens
jov 9y
oo Joo
00 100
50 Tyo
_co 00
d._mo ¥0
) 1
|§¢ 00
_om 00
[s0 00
1 1
{ {
(50 6o
S0 60
i
5o lee
00 100
oo oo
moo *co
joo £0
S0 OE
- - llq - - 4 —_—
siabeuely
Juelsssy suabeuey

Tm A+

jos 8s¥ 3
I

er
Vo
00
‘00

T
_oo
oo

i

?a
|00
_oo

£l
00
00
_poo
00
1

S4UpIlIY
]enossy
{ sa019@a1Q

00 S6€

05 261 3
lso

052613
50

e

S0
50

|

00
100
{00
|
|00
00
100

oo
00
hoo
00
00

4

*Emct ed

e _
!

(2002 ver woay) 1s0) swn) [BjoL

~ {£00z uer wouiy) sinoy jejo)
—_ i
Iejo ] !
siayely [eba
siapey |ebaq - s1alje JuPads ased

SI0Ipa.) paIndasun
spoday pue sbuRaaR J0NPaL YD
SI1031P3L)’

*
| 1ejoy,
)

1208
Auadoid pue pue i
I3yo/iesauab - sjassy '
S)ISSY JO :e_umm__muz__

®0) !
, vaa/suonebnsasu] !

suoniebipsaaur

—_——
!
!
1

oL
SINRW XBL
SjuaLWARY pue sydiaday
wdnnjueg/iolgap/(s)opang
3Insop
Juswabeuepy ased
6uiuue)d pue uoneISIIWPY

T i

f
wiads sinoH;

e e m———
’
f

sojeN
abelary’
1500

awyy [eyoL
SINOH [ejoL,

£00Z uet
uicuy

pouag,

SLOZ/01L/6C 01 £102/80/61 pouad au} Jod

nepinbi AJejunjop SioNpald - ZO0IADD - #0L / S06ZH0L
P17 @due( aJe IpN




NOTES TO APPENDIX G
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
a) Admuinistration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case
admiristration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory abligations These include but are
not hmited to handling receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues, pension queries and
general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment
and which will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bending,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports

b) Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions n
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result
in legal action resulting In a recoverable asset

c) Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the reafisation of assets including identifying, securing and
insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title claims and
debt collection Other matters dealt with duning the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, deaiing with landlords, liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims dentified as part of the investigation work set out
above Detalls of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report Asset realisation I1s considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

d) Trading

Where the business of the Company has been traded (by the liquidator(s)) following the appointment
our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis
Payments to supplers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading
has ceased, accounts will have been closed and final bills paid Other matters will also have been dealt
with In accordance with the usual trading obhigations such as dealing with employees and payroll

e) Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters relating
to this aspect of the case

f} Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific issues in the case which do not fall
mto any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done In relation to hhigation, general advice or other major 1ssues




